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Last update: 30/10/2024 

Country Obligation to register Responsible entity Deadline Further information or 
official guidelines

Argentina No information available No information available No information available

Australia No information available No information available No information available

Austria Yes Designated filing entity
within 15 months after the end of the reporting FY 

within 18 months for the transitional FY

Bahamas No information available No information available No information available

Bahrain No information available No information available No information available

Barbados No information available No information available No information available

Belgium Yes

In general: notification must be made no later than 30 days after the start of 
the fiscal year for which the group comes in scope of the Belgian Law

First notification deadline: 45 days after publication of the Royal Decree --> 
July 15th, 2024

Extension of the deadline until September 16th, 2024 for groups that do 
not intend to prepay

https://finanzen.belgium.be/
de/unternehmen/internationa
l/pillar-2#q2

Bermuda No information available No information available No information available

Bolivia No information available No information available No information available

Brazil No information available No information available No information available

Bulgaria No

Canada

not explicit, but CE's located in 
Canada should already be 
registered and have an income tax 
filing obligation

China No information available No information available No information available

Colombia No information available No information available No information available

Costa Rica No information available No information available No information available

https://finanzen.belgium.be/de/unternehmen/international/pillar-2#q2
https://finanzen.belgium.be/de/unternehmen/international/pillar-2#q2
https://finanzen.belgium.be/de/unternehmen/international/pillar-2#q2
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Country Obligation to register Responsible entity Deadline Further information or official 

guidelines

Croatia No

Curacao No information available No information available No information available

Cyprus No information available No information available No information available

Czechia No

Denmark Yes All local CEs within 6 months after the end of the FY
https://info.skat.dk/data.aspx?oid=6
9325&chk=219529

Egypt No information available No information available No information available

Estonia No information available No information available No information available

Finland No

France
Yes
Registration + Indication in the CIT return that the 
CE belongs to a in-scope group

All local CEs
within 4.5 months after the end of the 
FY

Germany Yes Minimum tax group leader

within 2 months after the end of the 
first FY for which they are subject to 
the minimum tax regulations (i.e. until 
28 February 2025 for 2024)

https://www.bzst.de/DE/Unternehm
en/Intern_Informationsaustausch/Pilla
r2/Pillar2/pillar_node.html#:~:text=Na
ch%20dem%20Regelwerk%20Pillar%2
02,internationale%20globale%20Minde
stbesteuerung%20sichergestellt%20w
erden.

Gibraltar No information available No information available No information available

Greece No, but further information possible

Guernsey No information available No information available No information available

Last update: 30/10/2024 

https://www.bzst.de/DE/Unternehmen/Intern_Informationsaustausch/Pillar2/Pillar2/pillar_node.html#:~:text=Nach%20dem%20Regelwerk%20Pillar%202,internationale%20globale%20Mindestbesteuerung%20sichergestellt%20werden.
https://www.bzst.de/DE/Unternehmen/Intern_Informationsaustausch/Pillar2/Pillar2/pillar_node.html#:~:text=Nach%20dem%20Regelwerk%20Pillar%202,internationale%20globale%20Mindestbesteuerung%20sichergestellt%20werden.
https://www.bzst.de/DE/Unternehmen/Intern_Informationsaustausch/Pillar2/Pillar2/pillar_node.html#:~:text=Nach%20dem%20Regelwerk%20Pillar%202,internationale%20globale%20Mindestbesteuerung%20sichergestellt%20werden.
https://www.bzst.de/DE/Unternehmen/Intern_Informationsaustausch/Pillar2/Pillar2/pillar_node.html#:~:text=Nach%20dem%20Regelwerk%20Pillar%202,internationale%20globale%20Mindestbesteuerung%20sichergestellt%20werden.
https://www.bzst.de/DE/Unternehmen/Intern_Informationsaustausch/Pillar2/Pillar2/pillar_node.html#:~:text=Nach%20dem%20Regelwerk%20Pillar%202,internationale%20globale%20Mindestbesteuerung%20sichergestellt%20werden.
https://www.bzst.de/DE/Unternehmen/Intern_Informationsaustausch/Pillar2/Pillar2/pillar_node.html#:~:text=Nach%20dem%20Regelwerk%20Pillar%202,internationale%20globale%20Mindestbesteuerung%20sichergestellt%20werden.
https://www.bzst.de/DE/Unternehmen/Intern_Informationsaustausch/Pillar2/Pillar2/pillar_node.html#:~:text=Nach%20dem%20Regelwerk%20Pillar%202,internationale%20globale%20Mindestbesteuerung%20sichergestellt%20werden.
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Country Obligation to register Responsible entity Deadline Further information or official 

guidelines

Hong Kong Yes
Each CE / a designated CE of an in-
scope MNE group

Each CE of an MNE group or the 
designated CE of an MNE group 
should file an annual notification 
relating to its obligation of filing top-
up tax return in a prescribed form and 
manner, within 6 months after the end 
of the fiscal year. 

Hungary Yes All local CEs or designated filing entity
within 12 months after the beginning 
of the FY concerned (i.e., for calendar 
year taxpayers it is due by 31.12.2024)

The following shall be included in the 
notification form:
• identification data of all members of 

the MNE (e.g. company name, tax 
number);

• the shareholding relationships 
between the members of the MNE;

• the classification of all companies 
according to Pillar two rules

Iceland No information available No information available No information available

India No information available No information available No information available

Indonesia No information available No information available No information available

Ireland Yes All local CEs
within 12 months after the last day of 
the first FY during which an entity 
qualifies as a relevant entity 

Isle of Man No information available No information available No information available

Italy No, but further information possible

Jamaica No information available No information available No information available

Japan No

Jersey No information available No information available No information available

Kazakhstan No information available No information available No information available

Last update: 30/10/2024 
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Country Obligation to register Responsible entity Deadline Further information or official 

guidelines

Kenya No information available No information available No information available

Korea (Republic of 
(South)

No

Kuwait No information available No information available No information available

Latvia No

Liechtenstein No information available No information available No information available

Lithuania Yes

By one of the following entities: 
1) All local entities that are part of an 
MNE or a large-scale domestic groups; 
2) designated local entity on behalf of 
local entities; 
3) ultimate local parent entity (in this 
case, other local entities are not 
obliged to submit such a notification). 

Notification must be submitted within 
15 months after the end the FY during 
which an entity qualifies as a relevant 
entity. 

The first notification for the 2024 FY 
must be submitted no later than on 31 
March 2026.

In addition, the notification must be 
revoked when the MNE or the the 
large-scale domestic group  no longer 
complies with the conditions during 
any financial period. In this case, local 
entity or designated local entity must 
submit identical notification and note 
that “Notification cancelled”. The 
revocation come in force from the end 
of the FY in which notification to 
revoke was submitted.

https://e-
seimas.lrs.lt/portal/legalAct/lt/TAD/
94778e0028a611efb121d2fe3a0eff27?j
fwid=42bfbf8w1
https://e-
seimas.lrs.lt/portal/legalAct/lt/TAD/
34307fc2300811efb121d2fe3a0eff27?jf
wid=7vfa3nbp6

Luxembourg

Yes

also obligation no notify on any updates to the 
registration information and deregister when not in 
scope anymore

All local CEs

within 15 months after the end of the 
reporting FY 

within 18 months for the transitional 
FY

Last update: 30/10/2024 
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Country Obligation to register Responsible entity Deadline Further information or official 

guidelines

Macau SAR, China No information available No information available No information available

Malaysia No, but further information possible

Malta No information available No information available No information available

Mauritius No information available No information available No information available

Mexico No information available No information available No information available

Netherlands No

New Zealand Yes All in-scope MNEs 

with Inland Revenue within 6 months 
of the end of the first income year they 
are in-scope of the GloBE rules

If they cease to be in-scope of the 
rules, they must notify Inland Revenue 
within 6 months of the end of the FY 
that the rules do not apply

Nigeria No information available No information available No information available

Norway No

Pakistan No information available No information available No information available

Panama No information available No information available No information available

Paraguay No information available No information available No information available

Philippines No information available No information available No information available

Poland No, but further information possible

Last update: 30/10/2024 
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Country Obligation to register Responsible entity Deadline Further information or official 

guidelines

Portugal Yes
Constituent Entities or Designated 
Local Entity

The "Declaration of Initial Activity" 
must be submitted by the last day of 
the ninth month following the end of 
the fiscal year in which the group 
becomes subject to the regime or 
when there are changes to any 
elements contained in this declaration

Not available yet

Puerto Rico No information available No information available No information available

Qatar No information available No information available No information available

Romania Yes Designated filing entity

within 15 months after the end of the 
reporting FY 

within 18 months for the transitional 
FY

Serbia No information available No information available No information available

Singapore Yes UPE of the MNE Group within 6 months after the end of the FY

Slovakia No

Slovenia Yes Designated filing entity 

within 15 months after the end of the 
reporting FY

within 18 months for the transitional 
year

South Africa
Not explicit, but CE's situated in South Africa should 
already be registered and have an income tax filing 
obligation

CE‘s situated in South Africa, or 
Designated Filing Entity if appointed

within 15 months after the end of the 
reporting FY

within 18 months for the transitional 
year

Spain No

Sweden Yes All local entities 
within 15 months after the end of the 
first reporting FY

Last update: 30/10/2024 
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Country Obligation to register Responsible entity Deadline Further information or official 

guidelines

Switzerland Yes Designated filing entity 

within 15 months after the end of the 
reporting FY

within 18 months for the transitional 
year

Taiwan No information available No information available No information available

Thailand No information available No information available No information available

Turkiye No

Ukraine No information available No information available No information available

United Arab Emirates No information available No information available No information available

United Kingdom Yes Designated filing entity

within 6 months after the last day of 
the first accounting period during 
which an entity is recognized 
qualifying 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/repor
t-pillar-2-top-up-taxes

United States

No; has not implemented Pillar Two. Draft versions 
of international information reporting Forms 5471 
and 8858 would require amounts of top-up taxes 
(IIR, QDMTT, UTPR) to be disclosed on the 2024 tax 
return.

N/A N/A

Venezuela No information available No information available No information available

Viet Nam Yes Designated filing entity

(i) For QDMTT: 12 months after the 
fiscal year end. 
(ii) For IIR: 18 months after the fiscal 
year end for the first fiscal year in 
scope; and 15 months for subsequent 
fiscal years in scope. 

Zimbabwe No information available No information available No information available

Last update: 30/10/2024 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/report-pillar-2-top-up-taxes
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/report-pillar-2-top-up-taxes


9

Jurisdiction Main Contact Email

Argentina Cristian Rosso Alba crossoalba@rayrlaw.com

Australia Craig Richardson craig.richardson@nuwaru.com

Austria Valentin Bendlinger valentin.bendlinger@icon.at 

Bahamas Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Bahrain Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Barbados Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Belgium Rik Smet rik.smet@tiberghien.com

Bermuda Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Bolivia Mauricio Viscarra Azuga mviscarra@ferrere.com

Brazil Stephanie Makin sjm@machadoassociados.com.br

Bulgaria Emil Delchev emil.delchev@delchev-lawfirm.com

Canada Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Chile María Elena Espinosa meespinosa@egbabogados.com

China Maggie Han maggie.han@wts.cn

Colombia Federico Lewin Pinzón flewin@lewinywills.com

Costa Rica Erik Ramírez Vargas eramirez@fayca.com

Croatia Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Cyprus Nicolas Kypreos nicolas.kypreos@wtscyprus.com

Czechia Jana Alfery jana.alfery@alferypartner.com

Denmark Nicolai B. Sørensen nbs@lundgrens.dk

Egypt Ashraf Hanna ashrafhanna@wts-egypt.com

Pillar Two: Country-Specific Contacts
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Jurisdiction Main Contact Email

Estonia Kaido Künnapas kaido.kunnapas@sorainen.com

Finland Anette Laitinen anette.laitinen@castren.fi

France Laurent Leclercq laurent.leclercq@fidal.com

Germany Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Gibraltar Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Greece Stavrina Iatridou siatridou@accountingsolutions.gr

Guernsey Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Hong Kong Eugene Lim eugene.lim@TaxiseAsia.com

Hungary Tamás Gyányi tamas.gyanyi@wtsklient.hu

Iceland Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

India Dinesh Kanabar dinesh.kanabar@dhruvaadvisors.com

Indonesia Tomy Harsono tomy.harsono@consulthink.co.id

Ireland Aidan Garcia Diaz aidan.garcia@sabios.ie

Isle of Man Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Italy
Giovanni Rolle giovanni.rolle@ra-wts.it

Jamaica Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Japan Matthias Wulf Matthias.Wulf@wts.de

Jersey Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Kazakhstan Aigerim Kozhakhmetova Aigerim.Kozhakhmetova@taxpoint.kz

Kenya Sheila Mate smate@vivaafricallp.com

Korea (Republic of (South) Steve M. Kim ste@leeko.com

Pillar Two: Country-Specific Contacts
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Jurisdiction Main Contact Email

Kuwait Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Latvia Aija Lasmane aija.lasmane@sorainen.com

Liechtenstein Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Lithuania Indrė Ščeponienė indre.sceponiene@sorainen.com

Luxembourg Michiel Boeren michiel.boeren@tiberghien.com

Macau SAR, China Maggie Han maggie.han@wts.cn

Malaysia Thenesh Kannaa thenesh@tratax.my

Malta Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Mauritius Mohammad Akshar Maherally akshar@wtsmauritius.com

Mexico Mauricio Bravo Fortoul mbravo@turanzas.com.mx

Netherlands Ilyas Benali ib@atlas.tax

New Zealand Neil Russ neil.russ@russassociateslaw.com

Nigeria Kelechi Ugbeva kelechi@wtsblackwoodstone.com

Norway Ulf Sørdal ulf.sordal@sands.no

Panama
Javier Said Acuna Rivera said.acuna@rbc.com.pa

Pakistan
Muzammal Rasheed muzammalr@enfoque.com.pk

Paraguay
Erika Banuelos ebanuelos@ferrere.com

Philippines
Fulvio D. Dawilan fulvio.dawilan@bdblaw.com.ph

Poland
Ewelina Buczkowska ewelina.buczkowska@wtssaja.pl

Portugal
Francisca de Landerset fsl@vda.pt

Pillar Two: Country-Specific Contacts
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Jurisdiction Main Contact Email

Puerto Rico Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Qatar Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Romania Florin Gherghel Florin.Gherghel@ensight.ro

Serbia Dušan Aleksov dusan@wtsserbia.com

Singapore Christine Schwarzl christine.schwarzl@TaxiseAsia.com

Slovakia Lukas Mokoš Lukas.Mokos@mandat.sk

Slovenia Mateja Babič mateja.babic@wts-tax.si

South Africa Neethling Van Heerden nvanheerden@renmere.co.za

Spain Marina Esquerrà marinaesquerra@arcoabogados.es

Sweden Barbro Stridlund barbro.stridlund@svalner.se

Switzerland Jonas Bühlmann j.buehlmann@wengervieli.ch

Taiwan Lars Behrendt Lars.Behrendt@wts.de

Thailand Till Morstadt till.morstadt@lorenz-partners.com

Turkiye
Serhat Aydin serhat.aydin@wtstaurus.com

Ukraine Aleksander Minin am@kmp.ua

United Arab Emirates K Venkatachalam k.venkatachalam@dhruvaadvisors.com

United Kingdom Jonathan Pilcher Jonathan.Pilcher@fticonsulting.com

United States Raymond Wynman RWynman@gtmtax.com

Venezuela
Juan Carlos Garanton jgaranton@tpa.com.ve

Viet Nam Julien Tran j.tran@rba-asia.com

Zimbabwe Marvellous Tapera mtapera@taxmatrix.co.zw

Pillar Two: Country-Specific Contacts
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Discaimer

This WTS information shall not constitute any consulting service and exclusively aims to 
provide a general description of selected topics. Any statements and information 
contained herein make no claim to completeness and cannot substitute any individual 
consultancy. We shall accept no liability for the correctness of the statements contained 
herein. In case of questions with regard to the topics mentioned herein or any other 
professional topics, please refer to your WTS contact person or one of the other above-
mentioned contact persons.
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